[No. 56, 8.]

[Published March 27, 1880.]

CHAPTER 272.

AN ACT for the preservation of fish in Dell creek.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or Place and time persons to use any net, spear, gun, or any other device, anlawial. except hooks and lines and artificial or other bait. for the purpose of catching or killing any fish in Dell creek or the ponds connected therewith, in Sauk county, above the lower dam on said creek, except that fish may be speared in said ponds from the fifteenth day of September until the fifteenth day of November in each and every year, and in said creek below the lower dam at any time.

SECTION 2. Any person or persons violating the Penalty for vioprovisions of section one shall be deemed guilty of a lation. misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in a sum not less than twenty nor more than one hundred dollars and costs of prosecution; and in case said fine and costs are not paid, shall be committed to the county jail until paid, or discharged by process of law. One half of all the fines collected shall go to the informer.

SECTION 3. If any person or persons shall be possession of on Dell creek or said ponds above said lower dam with seting imple-torch-light and spear in the night, or a spear in the day dence of viola-time, it shall be prima facie evidence of the commission tion. by said person or persons of the misdemeanor mentioned in section two of this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1880.

[No. 263, A.]

[Published March 27, 1880.] CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT to legalize the action of the board of supervisors of Juneau county in the division of the town of Kingston, in said county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The action of the board of supervisors SECTION 1. of the county of Juneau, at the annual meeting of said Legalized. board, in the month of November, A. D. 1878, in the division of the town of Kingston, in said county, is hereby declared to be legal and valid in all respects.

LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 274.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1880.

[No. 339, A.]

[Published March 27, 1830.] CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT suthorizing the city of Winona to construct, operate and maintain a bridge across the Mississippi river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Location of bridge.

Construction

of wagon road.

SECTION 1. The city of Winona, of the state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and empowered to construct, operate and maintain a wagon bridge across the Mississippi river, commencing at any point in the limits of the county of Buffalo, in this state, and extending to the corporate limits of the city of Winona, in the state of Minnesota.

SECTION 2. The city of Winona, in the state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized to construct and maintain a wagon road commencing at any point on a lawful highway in the county of Buffalo, in this state, and extending thence by the most direct and feasible route to the boundary line between this state and the said state of Minnesota, opposite the corporate limits of said city of Winona, and for that purpose the said city of Winona may acquire and hold for the purpose aforesaid, by purchase, gift or otherwise, as shall be agreed upon between the said city and the owners thereof, so much land not exceeding four rods in width, as shall be necessary for the construction and maintenance of said wagon road. Said city may also build, construct and maintain all such bridges and culverts as shall be necessary and convenient for the use of said wagon road. The said road hereby authorized shall be a private road and shall never become a public highway by use or otherwise, nor shall the state of Wisconsin, or any county or town therein, ever become liable in any manner therefor, or to maintain the same or any part thereof, or to any person by reason of any injuries sustained by or upon the same.

Navigation not to be impeded.

SECTION 8. That the portion of said bridge that shall cross the western channel of said river, from the westerly bank of said river to the sand bar or island in said river, situated at or opposite to section one, township eighteen north, of range eleven west of the fourth principal meridian, Wisconsin, shall be con-